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STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND
DISPOSITION AND ORDER APPROVING

STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL SUSPENSION

[] PREVIOUS STIPULATION REJECTED

Note: All information required by this form and any additional Information which cannot be provided in
the space provided, must be set forth In an atlachmenl to this stipulatlon under specific headings, e.g.,
*Facts," "Dismissals," =Conclusions of Law," "Suppoding Authorlly,= etc.

R

A. Partles’ Acknowledgments:

[I] Respondent Is a member of the Stale Bar of Callfomia, admitted

(3)

[4]

June 11, 1990
(date)

The parties agree to be bound by the factual stlpulallcns contalned hereln even If conclusions of law or
d kposltlon are rejected or changed by the Supreme Coud.

All Investigations or proceedings listed by case number in the caption of thls stipulation are entirely
resolved by this stlputation, and ore deemed consoIldcted. Dlsmlssed charge(s]/ccunt[s) are listed under
"Dlsmlssals." The stipulation and order consist of 13 pages.

A statement of acts or omissions acknowledged by Respondent as cause or causes for dlsclpllne is
Included under "Facts."

(5) Conclusions of law, drawn from and specifically referring to the facts, are also Included under "Concluslons of
Law."

The padles must Include supporting aulhorlly for the recommended level of dlsclpllne under the heading
"Suppodlng Authority."

No more lhan 30 days prior to the filing of this stlpulallon, Respondent has been advised In Wrillng.of any
pendlng Investlgallon/proceeding not resolved by thls slJpulat]on, except for crim na nvest got ons
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Payment of Discipllnary Costs--Respondent acknowledges the provisions of Bus. & Prof, Code §§6086.10 &
6140.7. (Check one option only]:
[aJ [] costs added to membership fee for calendar year following effective date of discipline
[b] ~ costs Io be paid In equal amounts prlor fo February I for the following membership years:

for two (2) billinf:l cycles followin,q the effective date of the Supreme Court Order
[hardship, speclal circum$1ances or other good cause per rule 282, Rules of Procedurel

(c] [] costs waived In part as set forth In a separate attachment entllled "Pa~tlal Waiver of Costs"
(d] E] costs enllrely waived

B. Aggravatlng Clrcurnstances [for definition, see Standards for Attorney Sanctions
for Professional Misconduct, standard "l.2[b]]. Facts supportlng aggravatlng
circumstances are requlred.

Prior record of dtsclpllne [see standard

State Bar Court case # of prlor case 03-0-1980

Date prlor dlsclpllne effective May 4, 2004

Rules of Professional Conduct/State Bar Act violations:

Rules 3-110(A) and 3-510(A)(2) of the Rules of Professional Conduct

(e) []

Degree of prior discipline Private Reproval

If Respondent has two or more Inoldenls of prior dlsclpllne, use space provided below or a
separole altachmenl entitled "Prior Dlsclpllne".

[2] []

[3) O

14) []

[5) []

Dishonesty: Respondenrs misconduct was surrounded by or followed by bad fallh, dishonesty,
concealment, overreachlng or other vlolatlons of the Slate Bar Acl or Rules of Professional Conduct.

T~ust Violation: Trust funds or properly were Involved and Respondent refused or was unable to account
to the client or person who was the obJecl of the misconduct for Improper conduct toward said funds or
property,

Harm: Respondents misconduct harmed significantly a cilenf, the publlc or the admlnisJrotlon of justice.

Indifference: Respondent demonslrated indifference [award recliflcatlon of or atonement for the
consequences of his or her misconduct.

(Form adopted by ~ SBC Executive Cornmitee (Rev. 5/5~05] Stayed Suspension
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[6] [] Lack of Cooperation: Respondenl dlsplayed a lack of candor and cooperation Io vicllms of his/her
mL~conduct or to the State Bar during dlsclpllnary Investigation or proceedings,

[7) r-I Multiple/Patlem of Mlsconduct: Respondenl’s current misconduct evidences multiple acts of

wrongdoing or demonstrates a pattern of misconduct.

[8] ~ No aggravating clrcumstances are Involved.

Additional aggravating clrcumstances:

C.Mitlgatlng Clrcumstance$ [see standard 1.2[e]]. Facts supporting mltlgatlng
clrcumstances are requlred.

(I) [3 No Prior Dlsclpllne: Respondent has no prior record of discipline over many years of praclice coupled
with present mlsconduct which Is nol deemed serious.

(2) [3 No Harm: Respondent did not harm the client or person who was lhe object of the misconduct,

(3) Q Candor/Cooperation: Respondent displayed spontaneous candor and cooperation wilh the vlctims of
hls/her misconduct and to the State 8a~’dur~ng dlsclpIInary Investigation and proceedings.

(4) [] Remorse: Respondent promptly took objective steps spontaneously demonstrating remorse and
recog nllion of the wrongdoing, which steps were designed to timely atone for any consequences of hls/her
misconduct.

[5] [] Re~lltullon: Respondent pald $ on
In restltufion Io
crlmlnal proceedlngs.

wlthoul the lhreat or force at disciplinary, civil or

(6] [] Delay: These dlsclpllna~y proceedings were excessively delayed. The delay Is not atlrlbutable to
Respondent and the delay prejudiced hlm/her.

[7] [] Good Faith: Respondent acted In good faith,

[it) [] Emollonal/Physioal Dlfflcullles: At the llme of the stlpulaled act or acts of professlonal mlsconduct,
Respondent suffered extreme emotional difficulties or physical dlsabllitles whlch expert testimony would
establlsh was directly responsible for the misconduct. The difficulties or dlscblllties were not the product of
any Illegal conduct by the member, such as illegal drug or subslance abuse, and Respondent no longer
suffers from such diffiouitles or disabilities.

19) [D Fatally Problem~= At the tlme of the mlsconduct, Respondent suffered extreme difficulties In his/her
perscnoi life which were olher than emotional or physlcal in nature.

[Form adopted by the SBC ExecuJlve Commltee (Rev. 5/~/05t                                              Stoyea suspension
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[10) [] Severe Financial Stress: AI the tlme of lhe misconduct, Respondent suffered from severe financial stress
whlch resulted from circumstances not reasonably foreseeable or which were beyond hls/her control and
which were dlrectly responslble for lhe mlsconduct.

(I I] ~ Good Character: Respondenl’s good character Is atlested to by a wide range of references In the legal
and general communilles who are aware of the full exlent of his/her mlsconduct.

[12) [] Rehabitltatiom Considerable tlme has passed since the acts ol professional mlsconduct occurred
followed by convincing proof of subsequent rehabIlilation.

[13] ~ No mltigatlng clrcumslances are Involved.

Additional mltlgatlng clrcumstances:

Oo Dlscipllne

Stayed Suspension.

Respondent must be suspended from the practice of law for a period of

I.       ~

One (1) year

and unlll Respondent shows proof sallstaclofy to the State Bar Couff of rehabllltallon and
present Illness to practice and present learning and ability in the law pursuant to standard
1.4[c)~II), Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct.

II, [] and until Respondent pays restitulIon as set forth In the Financial Conditions form altached
to this Stipulation,

Ill. 0 and until Respondent does the followlng:

1~e above-referenced suspension is stayed.

Probatlen.

Respondenl Is pieced on probation for a period of Two (2) years                        , which
will commence upon the ef~ecllve date of the Supreme Court order hereln. (See rule 953, California Rules
of Courl.]

(Fo~rn adopted by lhe SBC Execul~ve Cornmltee (Rev. 5/5/05]                                              Stayed Suspension
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E. Additional Condltlons of Probation:

(1) During the probation period, Respondent must comply with the provlslons of the State Bar Act and
Rules of Professional Conduct.

(2|    .~

[4!

(5)

(6)

[7]

Wlthln fen (I O] days of any change, Respondent must report to the Membership Records Office of
the Stale Bar and to the Office of Probatlon of the Slate Bar of Collfornla ["Office of Probation’], al!
changes of Information, Including current office address and telephone number, or other address
for State Bar purposes, as prescrlbed by section 6002. I of the Business and Professions Code.

Wllhln 30 days from the effective date of dlsclpilne, Respondent mud contact the Office of
Probation and schedule a meeting with Respondent’s asslgned probation deputy to discuss lhese
terms and condlticns of probation. Upon the dlrecfion of the Office of Probaticn, Respondent must
meet with the probation deputy either In-person or by telephone. During the pericd of probation,
Respondent must promptly meel with the probation depLOy as dkected and upon request~

Respondent must submll written quarterly reports fo the Office of Probation on each January 1 O,
April 10, July 10, and October I 0 of the period at probation. Under penalty of perjury, respondent
musl stale whelher respondent has complied with the Slate Bar Act, the Rules of Professlonal
Conduct, and all conditions of probation during the precedlng calendar quarter. Respondent must
a Iso stale In each report whether there are any proceeding s pending aga Inst hlm or her In lhe State
Bar Court and, If so, the case number and currenl status of that proceeding. If the first report would
cover less than 30 days, lhat report must be submilled on the next quarter date, and cover the
extended pedod.

In oddlfion to all quarterly reports, a flnal report, con|alnlng the same Information, is due no earlier
than twenty [20) days before the lad day of the period of probation and no taler than the ~ast day
of probation.

Respondent must be assigned o probation monitor. Respondent must promptly review the terms
and conditions at probation wlth the probation monitor to establish a manner and schedule of
compliance. During the period of probation, Respondent must furnish to the monitor such reports
as may be requested, in addilion to the quarterly reports required Io be submilted la the Office
of Probation. Respondent must cooperate fully wtih the probation monitor.

(8]    []

Subject to assertion at applicable privileges, Respondent must answer fully, promptly and
truthfully any Inquiries of the Office of Probation and any probation monitor asslg ned under

these conditions which are directed to Respondent personally or in wrlfing relating to whether
Respondent is complying or has complied with the probation conditions.

(9)

Wffhln one (I) year of the effective date of the dlsclpilne hereln, respondent must provide Io the
Office of Probation satisfactory proof of attendance at a session of State Bar Ethics School, and
passage of the test given at the end of thal sesslon.

No Ethics School recommended. Reason: Respondent attended Ethics School on 1/13/05,
and passed the test given at the end of the session,

Respondent must comply with all conditions of probation Imposed in the u .r~erlylng criminal matter
and must so declare under penalty of perjury In conjunction with any quarterly report to be filed
wlth the Office of Probation.

J~ 11~e following conditions are atlached hereto and Incorporated:

[]    Substance Abuse Condltlons J~ Law Office Management Conditions

D    Medical Conditions El Flnanclal Conditions
[Fo~m odopled b~, ~ SBC Executlve COmmlioe (Roy. 5/5/05) Stayed Suspension
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Iln the Matter of Case Number[s}:
JOHN YAHENG TU 05-H-03835-RMT
Bar#: 146945

Law Office Management Conditions

Within __ days/._..._.months/__.years of the effective date of the discipline herein,
Respondent must develop a law office management/organization plan, which must be
approved by the Office of Probation. Thls plan must Include procedures to (I) send periodic
repods to cllents; (2) document telephone messages received and sent; [3) maintain files;
[4] meet deadlines; (5) withdraw as attorney, whether of record or not, when clients cannot be
contacted or located; (6) train and supe{vise support personnel; and [7) address any subject
area or deficiency that caused or contributed to Respondenl’s misconduct In the current
proceeding.

c. E}

Withln __ days/ 6 months    years at’ the effective date of the disclpllne herein,
Respondent must submit to the Office of Probation satlsfacto~y evidence of completion of no
less than 6 hours of Minimum Continuing Legal Education (MCLE] approved courses in law
office management, attorney client relalions and/or general legal ethlc$. This requirement is
separate tram any MCLE requirement, and Respondent will not receive MCLE credit for
attending these courses [Rule 3201, Rules of Procedure of the State Bar.]

Within 30 days of the effective date of the dlsclpline, Respondent must Joln lhe Law Practice
Management and Technology Section of the State Bar of California and pay the dues and
costs of enrollment for __year[s}. Respondent must furnish satisfactory evidence of
membership In the section to the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California in the
first report required.

[Law Office Management Condition= form approved by.~C Executive CommfiJee 10/I 6/2000. Revised 12/16/2004.]

6
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F. Other Condltlons Negotiated by the Parties:

Mulllsfate Professlonal Responslblllly Examination: Respondent must provlde proof of
passage of the Muillslate Professional Responslbllily Examlnallon |"MPRE’], admlnlslered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Office of Probation within one year. Failure to pass
lhe MPRE results In acfual suspenslon wllhouf furlher hearll~g until passage. Bul see rule
951[b], Callfornla Rules of Court, and rule 321[a](I] & [o], Rules of Procedure.

n No MPRE recommended. Reason:

[2) [] Other Conditions:

(Fonm adopted by the SBC Executive Cornmltee (Rev. 5/5/05]                                              Slayed Susper,,~ion
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ATTACHMENT TO

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION

IN THE MATTER OF:

CASE NUMBER:

JOHN YAHENG TU

05-H-03835-RMT

FACTS AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Respondent admits that the following facts are true and that he is culpable of violations of the
specified statutes and/or Rules of Professional Conduct.

Facts

1.    Respondent John Yaheng Tu ("Respondent") was admitted to the practice of law in the
State of California on June 11, 1990, was a member at all times pertinent to these charges, and is
currently a member of the State Bar of Califoruia.

2.    On March 22, 2004, Respondent entered into a Stipulation Re Facts, Conclusions
of Law and Disposition ("Stipulation") with the State Bar of California in case number
03-0-01980.

3.    On April 12, 2004, the Hearing Department of the State Bar Court filed an order
approving the Stipulation and imposing the reproval with conditions set forth in the Stipulation
("Reproval Order").

4.    Pursuant to the April 12, 2004 Reproval Order, Respondent was ordered to comply with
the following terms and conditions, among others:

(2)

to comply with the conditions attached to the reproval for a period of one year;
and
to comply with the State Bar Act and the Rules of Professional Conduct during
the condition period attached to the reproval.

5. Respondent was also ordered to take and pass the Multistate Professional Responsibility

8
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Examination ("MPRE") as follows:

Respondent shall provide proof of passage of the MPRE, administered by the
National Conference of Bar Examiners, to the Probation Unit of the Office of the
Chief Trial Counsel [now known as the Office of Probation] within one year of
the effective date of the reproval.

6.    The Reproval Order became effective on May 4, 2004 and the reproval period ended on
May 4, 2005.

¯ 7.    On April 22, 2004, the Office of Probation of the State Bar of California ("Office of
Probation") wrote a letter to Respondent in which it reminded Respondent of the terms and
conditions of his reproval imposed, pursuant to the April 12, 2004 Reproval Order. In the April
22, 2004 letter, the Office of Probation specifically advised Respondent regarding his obligations
to file quarterly reports, with the first due on July 10, 2004, to attend State Bar Ethics School,
and to provide proof of his passage of the MPRE by May 4, 2005. Enclosed with the April 22,
2004 letter to Respondent were, among other things, copies of the relevant portion of the
Stipulation setting forth the conditions of Respondent’s reproval; a Quarterly Report Instructions
sheet; a Quarterly Report form specially tailored for Respondent to use in submitting his
quarterly reports; and an MPRE Examination Schedule.

8. Respondent received the April 22, 2004 letter from the Office of Probation.

9.    Respondent was required to provide proof of his passage of the MPRE no later than May
4, 2005.

10. To date, Respondent has failed to provide proof of his passage of the MPRE.

11. Respondent failed to take the MPRE before the expiration of his reproval period.

12. Respondent finally took the MPRE in November 2005, approximately six months after
the expiration of his reproval period. Respondent, however, failed to pass the November 2005
MPRE.

13. By failing to timely provide proof of his passage of the MPRE, Respondent failed to
comply with the terms and conditions of the April 12, 2004 Reproval Order.

Conclusions of Law

By failing to provide proof of his passage of the MPRE, Respondent failed to comply with the
conditions of the reproval, in wilful violation of rule 1-110 of the Rules of Professional Conduct.

Page #
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PENDING PROCEEDINGS

The disclosure date referred to, on page one, paragraph A(7), was September 5, 2006.

COSTS OF DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS

Respondent acknowledges that the Office of the Chief Trial Counsel has informed Respondent
that as of September 5, 2006, the estimated prosecution costs in this matter are approximately
$4,569.00. Respondent acknowledges that this figure is an estimate only. Respondent further
acknowledges that should this stipulation be rejected or should relief from the stipulation be
granted, the costs in this matter may increase due to the cost of further proceedings.

AUTHORITIES SUPPORTING DISCIPLINE

Standards for Attorney Sanctions for Professional Misconduct, Title IV of the Rules
of Procedure of the State Bar of California ("Standard")

Standard 1.3 states that the primary purposes of disciplinary proceedings conducted by the State
Bar of California and of sanctions imposed upon a finding or acknowledgment of a member’s
professional misconduct are the protection of the public, the courts and the legal profession; the
maintenance of high professional standards by attorneys and the preservation of public
confidence in the legal profession. Rehabilitation of a member is a permissible object of a
sanction imposed upon the member but only if the imposition of rehabilitative sanctions is
consistent with the above-stated primary purposes of sanctions for professional misconduct.

Standard 1.7(a) states that the degree of discipline shall be greater than that imposed in the prior
proceeding unless the prior discipline imposed was so remote in time to the current proceeding
and the offense for which it was imposed was so minimal in severity that imposing greater
discipline in the current proceeding would be manifestly unjust.

Standard 2.9 provides that culpability of a member of a wilful violation ofrnle 1-110, Rules of
Professional Conduct, shall result in suspension.

Case Law

In the Matter of Posthuma (1998) 3 Cal. State Bar Ct. Rptr. 813. The attorney failed to comply
with a condition attached to a private reproval by failing to timely take and pass the California
Professional Responsibility Examination ("CPRE"). The attorney, however, took and passed the
CPRE before the trial. The attorney received a public reproval for this violation.

10
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Conroy v. State Bar (1990) 51 Cal.3d 799. Conroy failed to comply with a condition of prior
discipline, a private reproval, requiring him to take and pass the Professional Responsibility
Examination ("PRE") within a prescribed period. The sole mitigating circumstance was his late
passage of the PRE. The aggravating circumstances were 1) prior record of discipline 2) his
failure to participate in the State Bar Court proceedings, and 3) lack of remorse and failure to
acknowledge the wrongfulness of his action. The attorney was actually suspended for sixty (60)
days.

As in Posthuma and Conroy, Respondent Tu failed to take and pass the MPRE, a condition of
his prior discipline in which he had received a private reproval, during the one-year reproval
period. Approximately six months after the reproval period ended, Respondent took the MPRE
for the first time and failed the test. To date, Respondent has not passed the MPRE. While there
is no reason or compelling mitigation to deviate from the Standard which calls for suspension,
Respondent did participate in the disciplinary proceeding and acknowledged the wrongfulness of
his conduct, unlike Conroy. As a result, the level of discipline agreed in this stipulation is
warranted.

1|
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In the Matter of

JOHN YAHENG TU
Bar #: 146945

case numDer[s):

05-H-03835-RMT

SIGNATURE OF THE PARTIES

By their signatures below, 1he parties and their counsel, as applicable, signify their agreement
with each of the recitations and each of the terms and conditions of this Stipulation Re Facts,
Conctuslons of Law and Disposition.

Responde~l~o1~e

Respondent’s Counsel’s signature

JOHN YAHENG TU
Prlnt name

Pdnt name

FUMIKO D. KIMURA
Ft’Jnt name

[Form adopled by the SBC Executive Commllee [Rev. 5J5/05]                                              $1ayed Suspension
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In the Mati’er ot

JOHN YAHENG TU
Bar#: 146945

case number[st:

05-H-03835-RMT

ORDER

Finding the stipulatlon to be fair to the parties and that it adequately protects the public,
IT IS ORDERED that the requested dismissal of counts/charges, If any, is GRANTED without
prejudice, and:

J~*The stipulated facts and disposition APPROVED and theare DISCIPLINE
RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Court.

[] The stlpulated facts and dlsposlllon are APPROVED AS MODIFIED as set
forth below, and the DISCIPLINE IS RECOMMENDED to the Supreme Coud.

[] All Hearing dates are vacated.

The padies are bound by the stipulation as approved unless: 1] a motion to withdraw or
modify the stlpulatlon, filed within 15 days after service of this order, Is granted; or 2] this
court modifies or further modifies lhe approved stipulation. [See rule 135[b], Rules of
Procedure.] The effective date of this dlsposltlon Is the effective date of the
Supreme Court order hereln, normally 30 days after file date. [See rule 953[a], _

California_ __ ~tRules of Court.]
~~7...__..~.. ~Date~-/-~"-/

ROBER~oul~. TALCO’ITJudge of the State Bar

[Form adopted by lhe SBC Execullve Cornmltee [~ev. 515/05]                                              Sfayed Suspension
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
[Rule 62(b), Rules Proc.; Code Civ. Proc., § 1013a(4)]

I am a Case Administrator of the State Bar Court of California. I am over the age of eighteen and
not a party to the within proceeding. Pursuant to standard court practice, in the City and County of
Los Angeles, on September ! 5, 2006, I deposited a tree copy of the following document(s):

STIPULATION RE FACTS, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW AND DISPOSITION
AND ORDER APPROVING STAYED SUSPENSION; NO ACTUAL
SUSPENSION

in a sealed envelope for collection and mailing on that date as follows:

ix] by first-class mail, with postage thereon fully prepaid, through the United States Postal
Service at Los Angeles, Califomia, addressed as follows:

JOHN Y. TU
119 S ATLANTIC BLVD #305
MONTEREY PARK, CA 91754

ix] by interoffice mail through a facility regularly maintained by the State Bar of California
addressed as follows:

FUMIKO KIMURA, Enforcement, Los Angeles

1 hereby certify that the foregoing is true and correct. Executed in Los Angeles, California, on
September 15, 2006.

Tammy R. Cleaver
Case Administrator
State Bar Court


